

REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

DECENTRALIZATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT REGIONS ACT NO. 1 OF 1994

DECENTRALIZATION (DISSOLUTION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL) ORDER NO.32 OF 1997

To dissolve the TORBA Local Government Council.

WHEREAS:

- A. Section 14(1) of the Decentralization And Local Government Regions Act No.
 1 of 1994 provides that the Prime Minister shall upon recommendation from the Minister issue an Order to dissolve a Council for cause;
- B. The Minister responsible for all matters relating to decentralization has satisfied himself that the elected TORBA Local Government Council has failed, after three sittings to elect a President;
- C. The Prime Minister upon receiving recommendation from the Minister responsible for all matters relating to decentralization and upon agreement to such recommendation;

NOW THEREFORE, IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 14(1) of the Decentralization and Local Government Regions Act No. 1 of 1994, **I, SERGE VOHOR RIALUTH,** Prime Minister of the Republic of Vanuatu, hereby make the following order: -

DISSOLUTION OF TORBA LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

- 1. (1) The TORBA Local Government Council is hereby dissolved.
 - (2) All elected Councillors affected by this order and having the control and charge of any property or item of the Council must: -

....2/....

- (a) Hand in all keys, property or item to the Secretary General at the Local Government Council Headquarters;
- (b) Vacate office premises by 4.30 p.m on 25th July, 1997.

COMMENCEMENT

2. This Order shall come into force on the 25th July, 1997.

SERGE VOHOR PRIME MINISTER